Apr. 3. 2019 12:35PM

700521127

04/03/2019

No. 1543

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-12) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Glaxo Group Limited	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: ViiV Health care UK (No. 3) Limited
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 980 Great West Road
Partnership Limited Partnership	city Brentford Middlesex
Corporation- State:	l
Other Private Company Limited by Shar	Country: England zip: TW8:965
Citizenship (see guidelines) England	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) 02 01 2019	Limited Partnership Citizenship
X Assignment	Corporation Citizenship
	Other Private Company Limited by Shares and If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Security Agreement LI Change of Name Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
86477337	
THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	
DOVATO (filed 12-11-14, Re	g No. 5456058, Registered 05-01-18)
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: MeriLee J. Arevalo	
Internal Address: LBP, 5.5A	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: 5 MOORE DRIVE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 5777578 PROPERTY	Enclosed
City: Research Triangle Park	8. Payment Information:
State: 10 R+h Carolina ZIp: 27709-3398	-
Phone Number: 919-315-8204	Deposit Account Number 502 430
Docket Number:	Authorized User Name Elizabeth Marzella
Emeil Address: trademarks @ 95 K. com	Administration of the second o
9. Signature: Signature	04/03/2019
Merilee J. Akevalo	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0146, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 006625 FRAME: 0010

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of November 14, 2018

BETWEEN

- (1) Glaxo Group Limited (Registered Number 305979) whose registered office is at 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) VIIV Healthcare UK (No.3) Limited (Registered Number 8270754) whose registered office is at 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England (the "Assignee").

RECITALS:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the rights in the Trade Marks and domain name registrations, details of which are set out in the schedule to this Agreement
- (B) The Assignor wishes to assign the Trade Marks and domain name registrations to the Assignee.

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. In consideration of one Great British pound only (£1) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely:
 - all property, right, title and interest in the Trade Marks and domain name registrations including all common law rights connected therewith; TOGETHER with
 - (b) the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Trade Marks and domain name registrations or passing off; and
 - (c) all rights of priority (or to claim priority) attaching to the Trade Marks and domain name registrations; and
 - (d) all goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trade Marks.

FURTHER ASSURANCE

2. At the request of the Assignee, the Assignor undertakes at the Assignee's expense to do all such reasonable acts and/or execute or procure the execution of all such documents as may reasonably be required to vest the Trade Marks and domain name registrations in the Assignee or otherwise perfect the legal and beneficial title of the Assignee in and to the Trade Marks and domain name registrations.

COUNTERPARTS

3. The Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment is not effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006625 FRAME: 0011

THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

4. Except insofar as this Assignment expressly provides that a third party may in his own right enforce a term of this Assignment, a person who is not a party to this Assignment has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to rely upon or enforce any term of this Assignment but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from under that Act

GOVERNING LAW & JURISDICTION

- 6. (a) This Agreement and any non-contractual obligations arising from or connected with it shall be governed by English law and this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with English law.
 - (b) In relation to any legal action or proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (whether arising out of or in connection with contractual or non-contractual obligations) ("Proceedings"), each of the parties irrevocably submits to the exclusive 'jurisdiction of the English courts and waives any objection to Proceedings in such courts on the grounds of venue or on the grounds that Proceedings have been brought in an inappropriate forum. This clause shall not prevent any of the Parties from applying for provisional measures (including interim injunctive relief) in the courts of any other competent jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed the day and year appearing above.

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignor

Signatory ...

Position held Authorised Attorney

Date

1 Feb 2019

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignee

Signatory

Position held Authorised Attorney

Date

1 Feb 2019

SCHEDULE

Trade marks

Mark Name Country	ountry	Mark Number	Mark Number Class and specification
DOVATO U	s	86477337	5 - Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment of damaged skin and tissue; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment of infectious diseases, blood disorders, pain, inflammation, sepsis, alopecia, obesity and cognitive disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment of viral, metabolic, endocrine, musculoskeletal, cardiovascular, cardiopulmonary, genitourinary, sexual dysfunction, oncological, hepatological, ophthalmic, respiratory, neurological, gastrointestinal, hormonal, dermatological, psychiatric and immune system related diseases and disorders: Varcines

Domain name registrations

Domain name	Country
dovato.net	Global
dovato.info	Global

TRADEMARK REEL: 006625 FRAME: 0013

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

By submission of this request, the undersigned hereby appoints the following domestic representative upon whom notices or process affecting the mark may be served or changes the address of an existing domestic representative of record:

Domestic representative information:

Merilee J. Arevalo GlaxoSmithKline LBP, 5.5A 5 Moore Drive Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709-3398 United States

Phone: 919-315-8204 Fax: 919-315-3023 trademarks@gsk.com

The following is to be used as the correspondence address:

Merilee J. Arevalo GlaxoSmithKline LBP, 5.5A 5 Moore Drive Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709-0183 United States

Phone: 919-315-8204 Fax: 919-315-3023 trademarks@gsk.com

Signature: /Merilee J. Arevalo/

Signatory's Name: Merilee J. Arevalo

Signatory's Position: Trademark Counsel, GSK, NJ and PA bar member

Signatory's Phone Number: 919-315-8204

TRADEMARK REEL: 006625 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 04/03/2019